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Apalachee Correctional Institution  
East Unit Library 
(Jackson County) 
35 Apalachee Drive 
Sneads, FL 32460-4166 
Phone: (850) 718-0728  
LTA:  Lola Ann Harrison 
  harrison.lola@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
River Junction W. C. 
(Gadsden County) 
300 Pecan Lane 
Chattahoochee, FL 32324 
Phone: (850) 663-3366 
LTA:  Susan Twombley 
  twombley.susan@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
West Unit Library 
(Jackson County) 
52 West Unit Drive 
Sneads, FL 32460-4165 
Phone: (850) 718-0622 
Librarian:  William Miller 
  miller.william@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Avon Park Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Polk County) 
P.O. Box 1100  
Avon Park, FL 33826-1100 
Phone: (863) 453-3174, ext. 404  
Librarian:  Colburn Joyner 
  joyner.colburn@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
Work Camp Supervisor:  Kyle Olson 
 
Baker Correctional Institution Library 
(Baker County) 
20706 U.S. Highway 90 W. 
Sanderson, FL 32087-0500 
Phone: (386) 719-4500, ext. 614  
Librarian:  Evan Brown 
  brown.evan@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Brevard Correctional Institution Library 
(Brevard County) 
855 Camp Road 
Cocoa, FL 32927-3709 
Phone: (321) 634-6000, ext. 122 
LTA:  Ella Conyers 
  conyers.ellarwese@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Broward Correctional Institution Library  

(Broward County) 
20421 Sheridan St. 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33332-2300 
Phone: (954) 252-6362  
LTA:  Lisa Cook 
  cook.lisa@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Calhoun Correctional Institution Library  
(Calhoun County) 
19562 S.E. Institution Drive Unit 1 
Blountstown, FL 32424-5156 
Phone: (850) 237-6579  
Librarian:  Dan Nolen 
  nolen.dan@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Central Florida Reception Center 
Library 
Main Unit 
(Orange County) 
7000 H. C. Kelley Road  
Orlando, FL 32831-2518 
Phone: (407) 207-7443  
LTA:  Vacant 
 
East Unit 
(Orange County) 
7000 H. C. Kelley Road  
Orlando, FL 32831-2518 
Phone: (407) 207-7443, ext. 668  
LTA:  Vacant 
 
Century Correctional Institution Library  
(Escambia County) 
400 Tedder Road 
Century, FL 32535-3659 
Phone: (850) 256-2600, ext. 401  
Librarian:  Thomas Brame 
  brame.thomas@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Charlotte Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Charlotte County) 
33123 Oil Well Road  
Punta Gorda, FL 33955-9701 
Phone: (941) 833-2522 
Librarian:  Willie Davenport 
  davenport.willie@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
LTA:  Karen Slorp 
  slorp.karen@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
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Columbia Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Columbia County) 
216 S.E. Corrections Way  
Lake City, FL 32025-2013 
Main Unit Phone:  (386) 754-1041  
Librarian:  Gary Heath 
  heath.gary@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
Annex Library Phone:  (386) 466-3290  
Annex LTA:  Gina Lamoreaux 
  lamoreaux.georgina@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Cross City Correctional Institution 
Library 
(Dixie County) 
568 N.E. 255th St. 
Cross City, FL 32628 
Phone: (352) 498-4444, ext. 4372 
LTA:  Jodi McCall 
  mccall.jodi@mail.dc.state.fl .us 
 
Dade Correctional Institution Library 
North Unit 
(Miami-Dade County) 
19000 S.W. 377th St. 
Florida City, FL 33034-6409 
Phone: (305) 242-1900  
Librarian:  Marcia Stover 
  stover.marcia@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Desoto Correctional Institution Library  
(Desoto County) 
13617 S.E. Highway 70 
Arcadia, FL 34266-7800 
Phone: (863) 494-3727 
Annex LTA:  Lottie Rembert 
  rembert.lottie@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Everglades Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Miami-Dade County) 
1601 S.W. 187th Ave. 
Miami, FL 33185-3701 
Phone: (305) 228-2000  
Librarian:  Yolanda Lopez 
  lopez.yolanda@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Federal Correctional Institution 
(Leon County) 
501 Capital Circle N.E. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Phone: (850) 878-2173, ext. 1251  
Librarian:  Kristy Kaefer 
 
Florida Department of Corrections  
(Leon County) 
Attn: Library Services 
2601 Blair Stone Road B236  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2500 
Phone: (850) 410-4412  
Fax:  (850) 922-2121 
Operations & Management:  Marty Morrison 
  morrison.marty@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
Program Specialist:  Frank Ontko 
 
Florida State Hospital Library Services  
(Gadsden County) 
P.O. Box 1000  
Chattahoochee, FL 32324 
Phone: (850) 663-7345  
Director:  Loretta Bramlett 
 
Florida State Prison Library 
(Bradford County) 
7819 N.W. 228th St. 
Raiford, FL 32026-1000 
Phone: (904) 368-2583  
Librarian:  Simeon Cerdan 
  cerdan.simeion@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
LTA:  Bill Shanley 
  shanley.william@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
O Unit 
Phone: (904) 368-2697 
Annex LTA:  Dorothy Bartlett 
  bartlett.dorothy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Franklin Correctional Institution Library  
(Franklin County) 
1760 Highway 67 N. 
Carrabelle, FL 32322 
Phone: (850) 697-1100 
Librarian:  Brenda Bradford-Ellis 
  ellis.brenda@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Gainesville Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Alachua County) 
2845 N.E. 39th Ave.  
Gainesville, FL 32609-2668 
Phone: (352) 955-2001, ext. 131  
LTA:  Earnest Ellis 



2008 Florida Library Directory with Statistics - Institutional Libraries 157 

Florida Department of State State Library and Archives of Florida 

  ellis.earnest@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Glades Correctional Institution Library  
(Palm Beach County) 
500 Orange Ave. Circle 
Belle Glade, FL 33430-5222 
Phone: (561) 829-1400, ext. 1476 
LTA:  Edith Tucker 
  tucker.edith@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Gulf Correctional Institution Library  
Main Unit 
(Gulf County) 
500 Ike Steele Road 
Wewahitchka, FL 32465-0010 
Phone: (850) 639-1480  
Librarian:  William Weeks 
  weeks.william@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
West Unit 
(Gulf County) 
699 Ike Steele Road 
Wewahitchka, FL 32465-0100 
Phone: (850) 639-1780 
LTA:  Brenda Merrill 
  merrill.brenda@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Hamilton Correctional Institution 
Library 
Main Unit 
(Hamilton County) 
10650 S.W. 46th St. 
Jasper, FL 32052-1360 
Phone: (386) 792-5151  
LTA:  Joyce Herring 
  herring.joyce@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Annex Library 
Phone: (386) 792-5504 
Librarian:  John Dialessi 
  dialessi.john@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Hardee Correctional Institution Library  
(Hardee County) 
6901 State Road 62 
Bowling Green, FL 33834-9505 
Phone: (863) 767-4500, ext. 4716 
Librarian:  Eddy Lauture 
  lauture.eddy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Hendry Correctional Institution Library 

(Hendry County) 
12551 Wainwright Drive 
Immokalee, FL 34142-1-4797 
Phone: (239) 867-2189 
LTA:  William Baysah 
  baysah.william@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Hernando Correctional Institutional 
Library 
(Hernando County) 
16415 Spring Hill Drive  
Brooksville, FL 34604-8167 
Phone: (352) 754-6715, ext. 169 
LTA:  Rosanne Powers 
  powers.rosanne@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Hillsborough Correctional Institution 
Library 
(Hillsborough County) 
11150 Highway 672 
Riverview, FL 33569-8402 
Phone: (813) 671-5022, ext. 140  
LTA:  Arleesa McBean 
  mcbean.arleesa@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Holmes Correctional Institution Library 
(Holmes County) 
3142 Thomas Drive  
Bonifay, FL 32425-0190 
Phone: (850) 547-2100, ext. 520  
Librarian:  Ruth Jenkins 
  jenkins.ruth@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Homestead Correctional Institution 
Library 
(Miami-Dade County) 
19000 S.W. 377th St. 
Florida City, FL 33034-6409 
Phone: (305) 242-1700  
LTA:  Vacant 
 
Indian River Correctional Institution 
Library 
(Indian River County) 
7625 17th St. S.W. 
Vero Beach, FL 32968-9405 
Phone: (772) 564-2814  
LTA:  David Cushing 
  cushing.david@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Jackson Correctional Institution Library  
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(Jackson County) 
5563 10th St.  
Malone, FL 32445-3144 
Phone: (850) 569-5260, ext. 246  
Librarian:  Jane Hamilton 
  hamilton.jane@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Jefferson Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Jefferson County) 
1050 Big Joe Road  
Monticello, FL 32344-0430 
Phone: (850) 342-0422 
Librarian:  Dan Hamedani 
  hamedani.assadollah@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Lake Correctional Institution Library 
(Lake County) 
19225 U.S. Highway 27 
Clermont, FL 34715-9025 
Phone: (352) 394-6146, ext. 295  
LTA:  David Ewan 
  ewan.david@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Lancaster Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Gilchrist County) 
3449 S.W. State Road 26 
Trenton, FL 32693-5641 
Phone: (352) 463-4100, ext. 263  
LTA:  Cindy Thomas 
  thomas.cindy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Lawtey Correctional Institution Library  
(Bradford County) 
7819 N.W. 228th St. 
Raiford, FL 32026-2000 
Phone: (904) 782-2000, ext. 378  
LTA:  Dale Cooper 
  cooper.dale@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Liberty Correctional Institution Library  
(Liberty County) 
11064 N.W. Dempsey Barron Road 
Bristol, FL 32321-9711 
Phone: (850) 643-9502  
Librarian:  Lori Rosier 
  rosier.lori@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Lowell Correctional Institution Library 
(Marion County) 

11120 N.W. Gainesville Road 
Ocala, FL 34482 
Phone: (352) 401-5312 
LTA:  Vacant 
Annex LTA:  Dawntwo Dickson 
  dickson.dawntwo@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Madison Correctional Institution Library  
(Madison County) 
382 S.W. MCI Way 
Madison, FL 32340-4430 
Phone: (850) 973-5300, ext. 429  
Librarian:  Rebecca Johnson 
  johnson.rebecca@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Marion Correctional Institution Library  
(Marion County) 
P.O. Box 158 
Lowell, FL 32663-0158 
Phone: (352) 401-6400, ext. 6813 
Librarian:  Stephanie Stover 
  stover.stephanie@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Martin Correctional Institution Library  
(Martin County) 
1150 S.W. Allapattah Road 
Indiantown, FL 34956-4397 
Phone: (772) 597-3705, ext. 224  
Librarian:  Linda Ampol 
  ampol.linda@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Mayo Correctional Institution Library 
(Lafayette County) 
8784 U.S. Highway 27 W. 
Mayo, FL 32066-3458 
Phone: (386) 294-4500, ext. 4728 
Librarian:  Robert Cade 
  cade.robert.d@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
New River Correctional Institution 
Library 
East Unit 
(Bradford County) 
7819 N.W. 228th St. 
Raiford, FL 32026-3000 
Phone: (904) 368-3000, ext. 3294 
LTA:  Ketura Williams 
 
West Unit 
Phone: (904) 368-3000, ext. 3402  
LTA:  Joan Magyari 
  magyari.joan@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
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North Florida Evaluation & Treatment 
Center Library 
(Alachua County) 
1200 N.E. 55th Blvd. 
Gainesville, FL 32641-2759 
Phone:   (352) 375-8484, ext. 179 
Counseling and Social Services Supervisor:  Robin 

Strickland 
 
Northeast Florida State Hospital 
Resident Library 
(Baker County) 
7487 South State Road 121  
Macclenny, FL 32063 
Phone: (904) 259-6211, ext. 1361  
Rec Supervisor:  Jamie Wilkerson 
 
Okaloosa Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Okaloosa County) 
3189 Little Silver Road 
Crestview, FL 32539-6708 
Phone: (850) 682-0931, ext. 159  
LTA:  CO Christy Carnahan, Acting 
  carnahan.christy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Okeechobee Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Okeechobee County) 
3420 N.E. 168th St. 
Okeechobee, FL 34972-4824 
Phone: (863) 462-5474, ext. 612  
Librarian:  Timothy Haselden 
  haselden.timothy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Polk Correctional Institution Library  
(Polk County) 
10800 Evans Road  
Polk City, FL 33868-6925 
Phone: (863) 984-2273, ext. 220  
Librarian:  Henry P. Ziegler, Jr. 
  ziegler.henry@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Putnam Correctional Institution Library 
(Putnam County) 
128 Yelvington Road 
East Palatka, FL 32131-2112 
Phone: (386) 326-6800 
LTA:  Dale Brown 
  brown.dale@mail.dc.state.fl.us 

 
Quincy Annex  
(Gadsden County) 
2225 Pat Thomas Parkway  
Quincy, FL 32351-8645 
Phone: (850) 627-5453  
LTA:  Jewel Jackson 
 
Reception and Medical Center Library 
Main Unit 
(Union County) 
P.O. Box 628 
Lake Butler, FL 32054-0628 
Phone: (386) 496-6000, ext. 6208 
LTA:  John Paul Bennefield, Jr. 
  bennefield.john@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
West Unit 
(Union County) 
P.O. Box 628 
Lake Butler, FL 32054 
Phone: (386) 496-6002, ext. 6044 
LTA:  Mike King 
  king.michael2@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Santa Rosa Correctional Institution 
Library 
(Santa Rosa County) 
5850 E. Milton Road 
Milton, FL 32583-7194 
Phone: (850) 983-5876 
Librarian:  Michael Blue 
  blue.michael@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
LTA:  Joyce Bolton 
  bolton.joyce@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
Annex Librarian:  Dorothy Brown 
  brown.dorothysarci@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
South Florida Reception Center  
(Miami-Dade County) 
14000 N.W. 41st St. 
Doral, FL 33178-3003 
Phone: (305) 592-9567, ext. 4104 
LTA:  Shadiyya Frazier 
  frazier.shadiyya@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
South Unit LTA:  Vernado Bess 
  bess.vernado@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Sumter Correctional Institution Library 
(Sumter County) 
9544 CR 476B 
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Bushnell, FL 33513-0667 
Phone: (352) 569-6161  
LTA:  Clarice Freese 
  freese.clarice@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Sunland Developmental Center Library 
Ellen Thiel Library  
(Jackson County) 
3700 Williams Drive  
Marianna, FL 32446 
Phone: (850) 482-9378  
Librarian:  Clifford Butler 
 
Taylor Correctional Institution Library  
(Taylor County) 
8501 Hampton Springs Road 
Perry, FL 32348-8747 
Phone: (850) 838-4000  
Librarian:  Jerry Wells 
  wells.jerry@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Annex Library  
LTA:  Travillian McDonald 
 
Tomoka Correctional Institution Library  
(Volusia County) 
3950 Tiger Bay Road 
Daytona Beach, FL 32124-1098 
Phone: (386) 323-1195  
Librarian:  Samy Ghaly 
  ghaly.samy@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Union Correctional Institution Library  
(Union County) 
7819 N.W. 228th St. 
Raiford, FL 32026-4040 
Phone: (386) 431-2000, ext. 173  
Librarian:  A. Dean Peterson 
  peterson.allen@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
LTA:  Shelby Stephens, J. R. Guthrie 
 
Wakulla Correctional Institution Library  
(Wakulla County) 
110 Melaleuca Drive  
Crawfordville, FL 32327-4963 
Phone: (850) 413-8821 
LTA:  Elaine Gionet 
  gionet.elaine@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Walton Correctional Institution Library  
(Walton County) 

691 Institution Road  
DeFuniak Springs, FL 32433-1831 
Phone: (850) 951-1437 
Librarian:  John Kilhefner 
  kilhefner.john@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Washington Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Washington County) 
4455 Sam Mitchell Drive  
Chipley, FL 32428-3501 
Phone: (850) 773-6100, ext. 148  
Librarian:  Vacant 
LTA:  Andrea Andrews 
  andrews.andrea@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
 
Zephyrhills Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Pasco County) 
2739 Gall Blvd.  
Zephyrhills, FL 33541-9701 
Phone: (813) 782-5521, ext. 439  
Librarian:  Lois Sadd 
  sadd.lois@mail.dc.state.fl.us 
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Library Program Administrators 
 
Region 1 
Library Program Specialist:  Susan Hughes 
Liberty Correctional Institution 
Phone: (850) 643-9575 
 
Region 2 
Library Program Specialist:  Janet Coggan 
Region 2 Office 
Phone: (386) 496-6387 
 
Region 3 
Library Program Specialist:  Sharon Wedel 
FL Corrections Academy at Orlando 
Phone: (407) 975-7408 
 
Region 4 
Library Program Specialist:  Vacant 
Hardee Correctional Institution 
Phone: (863) 767-4500 

Privatized Corrections Facilities 
 
Bay Correctional Facility 
(Bay County) 
5400 Bay Line Drive 
Panama City, FL 32404 
Phone: (850) 769-1455, ext. 243 
Librarian: Maureen Jones 
  maureen.jones@correctionscorp.com 
 
Gadsden Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Gadsden County) 
6044 Greensboro Highway 
Quincy, FL 32351 
Phone: (850) 875-9701, ext. 2261  
Librarian:  Sheraze Johnson 
  sheraze.johnson@correctionscorp.com 
 
Graceville Correctional Facility 
(Jackson County) 
5168 Ezell Road 
Graceville, FL 32440 
Phone: (850) 263-5500, ext. 210 
Librarian:  Trina Blackshear, Acting 
  tblackshear@thegeogroupinc.com 
 
Lake City Correctional Facility  
(Columbia County) 
7906 E. U.S. Highway 90 
Lake City, FL 32055 
Phone: (386) 755-3379, ext. 130  
Librarian:  Joetta Harrington 
 
Moore Haven Correctional Institution 
Library  
(Glades County) 
P.O. Box 718501  
Moore Haven, FL 33471 
Phone: (863) 946-2420, ext. 140  
Librarian:  Stankeisha Burchell 
 
South Bay Correctional Facility Library  
(Palm Beach County) 
600 U.S. 27 S.  
South Bay, FL 33493 
Phone: (561) 992-9505, ext. 150  
Librarian:  Lilian Nzurike 
  lnzurike@thegeogroupinc.com 
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